1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 11th May, 1990/21 Vaisakha,
1912 (Saka) !

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIOS

*141. [The questioner (Shri Suresh Pachouri) was absent. For answer vide col, 33 to 36 infra,]
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to Questions 2

DR. NARREDDY THULASI REDDY:
Sir, right to get information is a fundamental right. Jt is vital for the proper functioning of democracy. The National Front Government is committed to it. but the journalists must have freedom and security to give correct information freely and frankly. Its importance has increased recently due to investigative journalism regarding the Bofors -candal, the Airbus scandal, land grabbing, etc.
Attacks, atrocities and assaulis on and harassment of journalists and treic family members have been increasing day by day. So, there must be a two-pronged approach; one is providing for safety of the journalists and the other is taking siringent and deterrent action against the guilty. The Minister has staled that an Expert Committee has beea set up. I would like to know from the Minister as to when the Expert Commilice was set up, who are the members ¢ the Expert Committee, what are tie gridelines for the Expert Committee and if there is any time limit set for the Exnert Committee to submit its report.
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DR. NARREDDY THULASI REDDY:

¥s there any time limit to submi: the 12 port?
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DR, NARREDDY THULASI REDDY:
Sir, second supplementary. proposal_. .

Is there ony
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SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: 1hat is why I call it “National Flop Government.”

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put your second supplementary. In the meantime he will get the information.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 4

gfafrfe *t #agz fag #1 T
w@r g, 9y #F1F as ¥ =wq 9% |

DR. NARREDDY THULASI REDDY:
Regarding the guidelines, Sir?
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DR. NARREDDY THULAS{ REDDY-
Is there any proposal by the Governmert to implement a scheme entitling journalists to draw pension after retirement? s there any proposal for insurance €OVeI-
age?
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SHRI KAPIL VERMA: Sir, first I wan®
to know how many meetings tbis Committee nias held, becawse 1 am 0kd wal this Committee has not met at all
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And (b), because of the increasirg attacks on journalists, will the Government issue any detailed guidelines to the State Governments to issue instructions 1o the District Magistrate; and the Superinten dents of Police and others to p.ovide pro per security to journalists when they move because the attacks are increasing and officials also beat up journalists? §o, will the Government issue soms slrict instructions about this?
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to Questions 6
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SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: As
in keeping with the National Front Gov-
croment—{ am not saying Naticaai Flop Government, 1 am saying National Front
Government. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN,. Thank you.

SHRI PASUMPON THA. XIRUITI-
NAN:; All insinuations he will be making.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Yes,
Sir, (Interruptions) I said I did not say National Flop Government.

SHRI PASUMPON THA. KIRUTTi-NAN: I know you will be making all in-
sinpating remarks.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY. |
did not say anything.

SHRI PASUMPON THA. KIRUTTI-
NAN: Yon have said it.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: This is my plight. I cannot a3k questions here. You can imagine in Tamil Nadu what can they reply to journalists, Apart from recommendations of this Committee, I would like to know wheiber the Government has any other proposal because the attacks on journalisty are continuing.
I also learn from my own sources that this Committee is going to look at the attacks on journalists and 90n-juurnalist employees by sources other than the State Government. The question i3 where the State Government itself harasses the newspapers, how to go about it? I would like to know whether the (Government has any idea. I give you an example, Tn Tamil Nadu—please restrainy yourselve:—
there is a newspaper called Dinasari, Tt published a statement by a Congress (I)
MP making some accusations about the traffic accidents in which Miss Jayalalitha was involved. And the State Government.. . (Intarruptions)

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 8

SHRI V, GOPALSAMY; Tha: was a malicious campaign. °

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: The
State Government has filed cases against the newspaper.

SHRI TINDIVANAM G. VENKATA-
RAMAN: What is the relevance of this to the question, Sir? (Fnterruptions) Tt is all irrelevant, Sir.

SHRI V., GOPALSAMY. He hus not asked any question. He is inacpable ot putting any question

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Because you are incapable of answering questions, I have difficol'y m posing questions. (Interruptions)

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY. You vhould not try to poison...

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN
What poison?

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: 5ir, he bas become an advocate of Jayaialitha here.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: That lady needs an advocate like me.

SWAMY:

MR, CHAIRMAN. Dont answey their questions please.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:
Can’ you restrain them? It is not Tamil Nadu Assembly where they can assaulf.

The question is whether thy Central Government has asked this Committee in the termg of reference to suggest easure, by which newspapers can be given Security and protection in the svent the State Government decides 10 take action oOn certain maftters concerning newspapers.
The question is, tisk is involved not cnly from the other people brt from the State Governments also encroaching on the press freedom. That i3 vwhy T geve you the example.
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Minimum price of agricuMural land

"143 SHRI RAM NARESH YADAV:
Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOP-MENT be pleased to state:

{a) whether it is a fact that the Delhi Admiinstration have recently fixed the minimum price of the agricuitmaj land

acquired hy it

(b}. ¥ s, what are the Jetail. thereof:

(<) "wwhether Government “ave also fined the maximum price of rasidential plots to profe"f the interests of the common man;

(3) £ s0. what are the Jetails thercof,

_ot. what are the ¢ci-on. there-

(f) by when the. maximum price ©f the same i likely to be fixed?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI MURASOLI MA-
RAN}; (a) to (f) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

1950] to Questiois 10
Statement
ta) and (b) The Delhi Aduiinistration have with effect from 27th Apri!, 1990

fixed minimum price of agricuituial land at Rs, 4.65 lakhs per acre (Rs, 1.5 lakh per acre for land in the river bed enclosed between the forward bunds) for the purposes of registering iransactioms in respect of agricultura] lands, This will be the basis for calculating the amwunt of compensation under the Land Acquisition Act, when such land i; notified for acquisition. Besides, 30 per cent soitium and other benefits provided under the Land Acquisition Act, would also be payatle.

{¢) to (f) No, Sir, The fixation of prices of residential plots would depend upon the co.t of the land to be acquired in future and the cost of development,
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